

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

DAMERON HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

**CALIFORNIA STATE AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION
INTER-INSURANCE BUREAU, et al.,**
Defendants and Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY,
HON. CARTER P. HOLLY, JUDGE, CASE No. 39-2010-00245260-CU-MC-STK.

AMICUS CURIAE **BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS**

FRED J. HIESTAND
Fhiestand@aol.com
State Bar No. 44241
3418 Third Street, Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
Tel.: (916) 448-5100
Fax.: (916) 442-8644

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
INTRODUCTION: IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
LEGAL ANALYSIS.....	5
I. THE HOSPITAL LIEN ACT, WHEN READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE KNOX-KEENE HEALTH CARE SERVICE PLAN ACT, MAKES CLEAR THAT A HOSPITAL CANNOT COLLECT FROM A THIRD- PARTY AUTOMOBILE INSURER THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN WHAT THE HOSPITAL WAS ACTUALLY PAID BY A HEALTH INSURANCE PLAN TO TREAT THE PATIENT AND WHAT THE HOSPITAL DEEMS THE REASONABLE VALUE OF THOSE MEDICAL SERVICES..	5
A. Judicial Opinions Construing the HLA Make Clear it Does not Permit a Hospital to Enforce a Lien Absent the Existence of an Underlying Debt Owed the Hospital by the Patient..	6
B. The Knox-Keene Act Prohibits a Hospital from Enforcing a Lien for any Debt of a Patient Incurred for Emergency Medical Services.. .	10
C. <i>Howell</i> and <i>Corenbaum</i> Lend Further Credence to the Principle that a Hospital may not Pursue a HLA Claim for the Difference Between what it Billed for Treatment of a Patient and what it was Actually Paid for that Treatment..	12
D. Sound Public Policy Supports Preclusion of the HLA Lien in these Circumstances... ..	14
CONCLUSION.	15
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	16
PROOF OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Coalition of Concerned Communities, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 733.....	5
<i>Corenbaum v. Lampkin</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1308.....	3, 12-13
<i>Fitch v. Select Products Co.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 812.....	5
<i>Hanif v. Housing Authority</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 635.	8
<i>Howell v. Hamilton Meats & Provisions</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 541.....	3, 12-13
<i>LEXIN v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1050.....	6
<i>Mercy Hosp. & Med. Ctr. v. Farmers Ins. Group of Cos.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 213.....	6
<i>Nishibama v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 298.....	7
<i>Parnell v. Adventist Health System/West</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 595.....	8-9, 12
<i>Prospect Medical Group, Inc. v. Northridge Emergency Medical Group</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 497.....	10-11, 14-15
<i>Swanson v. St. John’s Regional Medical Center</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 245.....	8
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 112.	6

Codes

Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.....	2
Civil Code §§ 3045.1-3045.6.....	1, 5-8
Health & Safety Code §§ 1340 <i>et seq.</i>	4-5, 11

Articles, Texts and Miscellaneous

Darien J. Covelens, <i>The California Hospital Lien Act and “Balance Billing”: Protecting Innocent Patients’ Right to Limit a Medical Care Provider’s Recovery by Statutory Lien</i> (2004) 56 <i>HASTINGS L.J.</i> 319.....	10
Jason Kort, <i>New Hospital Data Supports Medical Bills Decision, Daily Journal</i> , May 28, 2013.....	13
Jason B. Shorter, <i>Final-Offer Arbitration for Health Care Billing Disputes: Analyzing One State’s Proposed Dispute Resolution Process</i> (2010) 9 <i>APPALACHIAN J.L.</i> 191.	10
